Attachment F

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Marc Elrich Christopher R. Conklin
County Executive Director

September 17, 2021

Ms. Katherine Mencarini, Planner Coordinator
Downcounty Planning Division

The Maryland-National Capital

Park & Planning Commission

2425 Reedie Drive, 13 floor

Wheaton, Maryland 20902

RE: Conditional Use No. CU202109
6607 Greentree Road

Dear Ms. Mencarini:

We have completed our review of the conditional use uploaded to DAIC on August 16, 2021. The
applicant proposes to expand the existing daycare center from 12 to 30 students with 11 on-site
parking spaces. Per the LATR, they are not required to study any intersections since the use will
generate less than 50 peak hour person trips. Base on the Traffic Statement Memorandum dated

August 11, 2021, we have the following comments:

1. The daycare is proposed to operate between the hours of 7 AM and 6 PM. The student
pick-up/drop-off will be at the main entrance to the site along Greentree Road. The
applicant proposes a staggered arrival and departure of students that the applicant
believes will not cause queuing on Greentree Road.

2. The applicant submitted a traffic statement that included the estimated arrival and

departure patterns for the proposed students during 30 minute time periods.
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3. The applicant found that the drop-off and pick up dwell time varied with the existing 12
students. The average drop-off time is four minutes and nine seconds and the average
pick-up time is six minutes and three seconds. They noted that there is currently no
queue formed on-site for the existing 12 students.

4. The applicant continues to propose staggered drop-off and pickup times for the 30
students to minimize queuing on the street and prevent it on Greentree Road. The
applicant states that under existing conditions, a maximum of five students arrived and
departed in a 15-minute interval dring the AM peak hour in five vehicles. Also, under
existing conditions, a maximum of five students arrived and three departed in a 15-
minute internal during the PM peak hour.

5. The proposed expansion is expected to generate a total of 60 trips during the AM and PM
periods. The applicant proposes to stagger drop-off and pick-up of the students. The
applicant states that parking demand will be met during the AM peak hour period and no
queuing is expected for an of the 15-minute period. During the PM period, the parking
demand will not be met for the 5:15 to 5:30 PM and 5:45 and 6 PM. The applicant
believes that a vehicle may have to wait for a parking space inside the property.
According to the applicant, no queuing is expected to extend on to Greentree Road at
any time in the AM and/or PM periods.

6. MCDOT would recommend that the applicant be required to ensure that no queuing is

occurring on Greentree Road. This could be enforced through the planning process.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this preliminary plan. If you have any questions or
comments regarding this letter, please contact myself at Rebecca.torma@montgomerycountymd.gov
or (240) 777-2118.

Sincerely,

frbecca 7ouma

Rebecca Torma, Manager
Development Review Team

Office of Transportation Policy

Sharepoint/transportation/director’s office/development review/Rebecca/developments/chevy chase/120210070 Chevy Chase

section 5.docx
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DocuSign Envelope ID: DOE433C6-E8FE-4BD1-962E-1B1661C84869

GENERAL & EMERGENCY ACCESS NOTES
|. PROPERTY DATA

LEGAL REFERENCE: LOT 6, BURNING TREE VILLAGE, BLOCK B, PLAT 4754

TAX ACCOUNT: 00421617
PROPERTY AREA: 32,405 SF

TAX MAP GP 5l

WATERSHED: CABIN JOHN CREEK

WSSC 200" SHEET: 21INW06

ADC MAP PAGE 66 GRID C7 (2014 EDITION)
EXISTING WATER AND SEWER CATEGORIES:

2. EXISTING SITE DATA
PROPERTY LINES SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKEN FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND AVAILABLE RECORDS.
THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE EXAMINATION. EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY,
AND OTHER MATTERS OF RECORD MAY NOT BE SHOWN.
HORIZONTAL DATUM SHOWN HEREON IS PER PLAT #4754
VERTICAL DATUM SHOWN HEREON IS WSSC
THE SITE IS FOUND TO BE IN A FLOOD ZONE X (AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD) OF THE
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM, PER THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP #2403IC345D WITH EFFECTIVE DATE

PuBLIC WATER - PUBLIC SEWER

9-29-2006. THERE ARE NO FLOODPLAINS, TIDAL WETLANDS, OR NON-TIDAL WETLANDS
ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
EXISTING SITE USE: FACILITY DAYCARE
EXISTING SITE COVERAGE: DWELLING TYPE STRUCTURE, ASPHALT WALK, ASPHALT DRIVE, WOOD FENCE,

PLANTINGS,

DUMPSTER PAD.

EXISTING SITE FEATURES GENERALLY SHOWN PER PLANS RECEIVED FROM OWNER WITH ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PER O'C&L AS-BUILT SURVEY INFORMATION.

3. UTILITIES DATA & MISS UTILITY NOTE
UTILITIES LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE PER AVAILABLE PLANS AND FIELD OBSERVATIONS WHERE

SURFACE INDICATIONS EXIST.

CONTRACTOR SHALL DIG TEST PITS AT ALL FUTURE UTILITY CROSSINGS.

CONTACT "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-257-7777, L8 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

L. THIS FIRE ACCESS EXHIBIT IS PREPARED IN CONJUNCTION WITH A CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION FOR A DAY
CARE CENTER WITH OVER 30 PERSON. THE CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION IS #IS CUZ2021-09. THE PROPOSED
RAMP/STAIRWELL/PARKING ALIGNMENT AT THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE AS SHOWN ON THIS EXHIBIT IS PER THE MOST
RECENT VERSION OF SHEET 2 OF THE CONDITIONAL USE SITE PLAN, PREPARED BY O'C&L THAT ACCOMPANIES
THIS CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION. THE RAMP, STAIRWELL, AND PARKING MODIFICATIONS ARE EXPECTED TO BE
COMPLETED IN ADVANCE OF USE AND OCCUPANCY ISSUANCES FOR THE EXPANDED DAY CARE CENTER.

5. THE EXISTING SIGNED SPEED LIMIT ON GREENTREE ROAD IS 25 MPH. THERE IS NO MODIFICATION TO THE SIGNED
SPEED LIMIT ANTICIPATED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION.

6. THE EXISTING WATERLINE LOCATION SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING IS SHOWN PER AVAILABLE WSSC RECORD
INFORMATION AND IS APPROXIMATE. THE EXACT LOCATION SHALL NEED TO BE FIELD DETERMINED BY THE
CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATERLINE AND FIRE HYDRANT. THE PROPOSED WATERLINE/HYDRANT
LOCATION IS APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AT TIME OF FINAL FIRE HYDRANT PLANS. THE HYDRANT
SHALL BE INSTALLED NO MORE THAN SEVEN (7) FEET FROM THE ESTABLISHED EMERGENCY VEHICLE EDGE AS

SHOWN HEREON. THE ON-SITE MAILBOX SHALL BE RELOCATED IF NECESSARY.

7. APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE DIRECTING EMERGENCY SERVICES PERSONNEL SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE RELEASE
OF A SUITABLE USE AND OCCUPANCY PERMIT FOR THE EXPANDED DAY CARE CENTER PROPOSED AS PART OF THE
CONDITIONAL USE ACCESS. THE APPROXIMATE SIGNAGE LOCATION IS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING - FINAL SIGNAGE

LOCATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON FINAL PERMIT DOCUMENTS.

8. THE MAXIMUM WALKING DISTANCE FROM THE EMERGENCY VEHICLE APPARATUS TO THE FARTHEST REACH OF THE
AREA OF THE BUILDING USED FOR THE DAY CARE FACILITY IS 193.13 LF. SEE THE PERFORMANCE-BASED
STANDARD JUSTIFICATION, THIS SHEET, FOR FURTHER DISCUSSION. EMERGENCY SERVICES PERSONNEL PATHS ARE

AS SHOWN ON THE SUBJECT DRAWING THUSLY: s = s = ) = ) = osss) = S

9. THE BUILDING IS EXPECTED TO HAVE TO BE SPRINKLED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT. AN ANTICIPATED FDC
LOCATION IS SHOWN ON THE PLAN VIEW HEREON. THE MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM THE PROPOSED HYDRANT TO THE

FDC IS 100 FEET.

PERFORMANCE-BASED STANDARD DESIGN STATEMENT
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O'CONNELL & LANRENCE INC.

June 23, 2021

Re:  Statement of Performance Based Design
Conditional Use Application CLI2021-09 - Day Care Center w/3(+ Students
6607 Greentree Road — Bethesda, MD 20817
O'C&L Job #020-021

17904 GEORGLA AVENUE. SUITE 302
OLNEY, MARYLAND, 20832

TEL: 301-924-4570

Fax: 301-924-5872

Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services/Fire and Rescue Services
Fire Prevention and Code Compliance Scction

Attn: Dr. Marie LaBaw

2425 Reedie Drive, 7" Floor

Wheaton, MD 20902

Kent vin efectronic molf only

Dear Dr. LaBaw:

The purpose of this letter is 1o establish and justify Performance-Based Design related to fire and
srvices accessibility for the proposed development application. This letter and statement

rescue
are ge
application team and you held on May 17, 2021,

Iy derived from the substance of discussion from a conference call between the

O'C&L represents the Applicant for the subject development application and is the engineer of
record for the proposed development. The initial filing for the proposed development application
was formally accepted by the Maryland-National Capitol Park and Planning Commission (“M-
NCPPC™) on behalf of the Office of Zoning and Administrative Hearings (“OZAH™) on April 9
2021; a single review cycle and issuance of comments has occurred since that initial seceptance

As part of the original series of comments issued to the development team on April 30, 2021,
Montgomery County Fire and Rescue staff issued the following comments:

Main side hinge door isn’t within 50ft of Greentree, so the Applicant is looking at
making at least part of the driveway FD accessible, so at least one 35ft apron

If the building needs to be sprinkled (possible; | don’t know if the applicant has
spoken to DPS Commercial Buildi ). they must locate an FDC near the front
door and & hydrant within 100fi measured as the firefighter walks from the FCD
These could produce some relatively major exps and site improvements,
Given a FD aceess plan is not part of the DAIC documents, I'm concerned the
applicant may not be prepared 1o meet FD access.

The conference call held on May 17, 2021 discussed many of these points. O'C&L confirms the
applicant understands that installing a sprinkler system in the building is very likely and is
prepared to bear the burden of that cost. 0"C&L also recognizes that the existing conditions
make for somewhat difficult access for modemn fire department apparatuses and equipment. In
particular, the width of the existing driveways and access points and certain conditions
associated with the Conditional Use application make expanded parking areas and driveways a

difficult task, Howewer, based on helpful discussion with you, the development team believes
that the requirements of performance rds are able to be met. O'C&L has spelled out
the eritical points of this perforn herein, and has provided our response o
each of these individual points, g f ¢ Fire Department Access exhibit is an integral
part of this performance-based standard request; references to this document are made
throughout

Entrance to the Day Care Center: As discussed, the main entrance to the Day Care Center is
the southernmost entrance of the facility, which is whewe students are admitted to the facility.
ireentree Road enrance to the site. The property address is

This entrance is accessible from th

Services personne] know where the main entrance to the fucility is located. These signs are noted
on the plan

Greentree Road: Greentree Road is a dedicated public road that is signed with u 25 MPH speed
limit. A fire apparatus can park on the side of the road 'n the event of an emergency at the site.
Ihe anticipated parking location of the emergency vehicle location is shown on the

accompany ng draw ng

Distance from Emergency Vehicle to Main Entranc: and within Facility: As discussed in the
first comment from Fire and Rescue, the main side hinge door designated as the front entrance is
re than 50° from the edge of Greentree Road. As
cuble to this potential condition is whether emergency services personnel can walk from the
vehiele to all internal areas requiring emergency co ¢ at a reasonable slope within a 200°
distance, 1f this condition is able to be met, a performance based standard can be considered.

ssed, one performance based standard

To evaluate this standard, O"C&L completed the following tasks:

1. Completed an intemal survey of all arcas ing structure used (or to be used) as
part of the Day Care Center in the final ste that only the first floor and
basement of the structure is/will be used as pa ¢ Day Care Center.

2. Drafied all intemnal walls and doors in AutoCAD, The internal layout and room names
may be seen on the Internal Fire Access Plan, en the accompanying document.

1. Determined the overall length of walking path both externally and intemnally based on the
established parking location, the internal walls, and the proposed external site
improvements (including a revised stairwell and ramp)

The maximum walking path length is 193.13" which meets the 200" requirement as specified
above. Ther steep slopes that need to be traves e are no locked gates or fences
along the w path; the main door to the fa in intemal doors are located in the
path. The walking path includes the length to g

the basement. The walking paths are depicted on the external and internal plans

Hydrant and FDC Location: There is no fire hyvdrant located within 100" of the Greentree side
of the facility. There is a newly-installed fire hydrant on the Fernwood side of the facility;

however, this particular hydrant is not suitably d to provide protection in accord
comment 2 as issued. To accommodate this ¢ Applicant is committed to i
ranying plan. O'C&L has confirmed the

hydrant gen

irwell from the first floor to

permit this hydrant through all the required agencies. The hydrant is located within 7" of the
established parking location and within 100" of the proposed FDC location, as shown on this
drawing

Based on these conditions and the explanation as found herein, it is the helief of O"C&L
that suitable emergency services access is provided, and, on behalf of the Applicant, we
formally request this statement of performance hased design justification be accepted and
approved by the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services/Fire and Rescue
Services - Fire Prevention and Code C Section in junction with the listed
Conditional Use application.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this Statement of Performance Based Design to you,
and we look forward to eventual approval of the proposed development. Please feel free 1o
contact me with questions or concerns related to the information as found herein. [ can be
reached at (301) 924-4570 or at dougi@ocline.com. Thank you very much

Very Truly Yours,
O"Comnell & Lawrenee, Inc.

9w E
Douglas G. Tilley, P.E., R.P.L.S,
Vice President of Engineering & Surveying

-

S 90°00'00" E 100.00'

A P

#6607
2-STY BRICK

W/ BSMT
FFELV=308.23'

SEE INTERNAL
ACCESS PATHS,
THIS SHEET ‘[i

ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

\
\

PRIMARY DAY
CARE ENTRANCE
PROP. SIGN ON

UILDING FACE)

ARPROX. LOC,, N
ANTICIPATED FDC

—

\
7777 ¥

TOTAL EXTERIOR WALKING
PATH LENGTH: 76.50 LF

PARKING AREA

ASPHALT DRIVEWAY &

BURNING TREE-VIEEAGE
PLAT#4754
32,404.6 Sq. Ft.

presence of an active water main in Greentree Road; the accompanying plan shows the
CONSTRUCTION CONSULTING | ENGINEERING A SURVETING | LITIGATION SUPPORT | PROJECT & PROGRAM MANAGEMENT approximate location of the proposed h_\\lr.llll and water connection. The '\1‘T‘|"L'““[ shall need o
www.oclinc.com
. /
\ - -
LEGEND
THESE STANDARD SYMBOLS WILL C U R VE 7-/4 B L E
BE FOUND IN THE DRAWING
CURVE[RADIUS [ARC LENGTH [CHORD LENGTH [CHORD BEARING __[DELTA ANGLE

M.B. 1 30.00_|87.47 59.62 S 83°3155" W 167°03'19"
e = = === PROPERTY LINE [ EXISTING MAIL BOX EXISTING CONTOUR C2__[550.87 [265.34 262.78 N 26°44°07" W 27°3552"

O EXISTING UTILITY POLE w EXISTING WATER LINE
— /) — //— EXISTING WOODEN FENCE \"8/ EXISTING WATER VALVE o EXISTING OVERHEAD WIRE
—0O0—0— EXISTING GUARDRAIL Wéw’ EXISTING WATER METER w PROP. WATER LINE

M.H.

EXISTING SANITARY PROP. FIRE HYDRANT
EXISTING LANDSCAPED AREA @ ':Q:'
SEWER MANHOLE EXTERNAL FIRE ACCESS PLAN
q EXISTING SIGN MH. EXISTING STORM DRAIN q PROP. SIGN SCALE 1"=20"
MANHOLE
0 20 40 60
EXISTING LIGHT POLE 2O EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT e e e —

x&

_-_-_I___

-

S 00°00'00"E"279.42"

FERNWOOD ROAD

30 MPH SPEED LIMIT

———

MARYWOOD
RD

SITE

FERNWOOD RD

ad ONIM3

MD-191

e

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 17=2000’

BASEMENT LAYOUT

4

EGRESS DOOR

74

STAIRWELL

FIRST FLOOR LAYOUT

LIVING ROOM

STAIRWELL

MAIN ACCESS DOOR

SCALE 1"=10"

INTERNAL FIRE ACCESS PLAN

0 10 20 30

™ ™ ™ ey —

INTERNAL FIRE ACCESS PLAN NOTES

[. INTERNAL LAYOUT IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY CONDUCT
WALLS AND DOORS WITHIN THE AREA OF DAYCARE USE HA

ED BY O'C&L ON JUNE 2, 2021. ALL INTERNAL
VE BEEN SURVEYED.

¥
2. ONLY THE FIRST FLOOR AND BASEMENT AREA OF THE BUILDING MARKED THUSLY 2 / y ARE USED

FOR DAYCARE FACILITIES.

3. THE MAXIMUM INTERNAL WALKING PATH IS 116.63 LF.

FIRE CODE ENFORCEMENT
Fire Department Access Review

Review based only upon information contained on
this plan. Does not cover unsatisfactory layout
resulting from ommisions, errors or failure to
clearly indicate conditions on this plan. Correction

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE
N L?L1I7 FEXPIRATION NDATE: JUNE 6, 2022.

DocuSigned by:

of such unsatisfactory layout to afford required
access will be required if found upon inspection
after installation

oy, S A o 43 pam 612612021

*** See statement of performance based design -
change of use from existing single family residential
to day care ***

Construction Consultants,

Engineers, Surveyors
17904 Georgia Avenue, Suite 302

O'CONNELL & LAWRENCE, INC.

Olney, Maryland 20832
Tel: (301) 924-4570
Fax: (301) 924-5872

LOT 6, BLOCK B

6607 GREENTREE ROAD

PLAT #4754

TAX MAP GP 51
7TH ELECTION DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

FIRE ACCESS PLAN
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